
DELEGATED REPORT

PLANNING APP No: 18/01307/FUL

Date Application Valid: 29th August 2018
KPI Deadline: PA 26.11.18. KPI Target Met? Yes

Proposal 2 Semi Detached Houses

Address Peter Hughes Landscape Gardening Case Officer:
Services Mr Paul Williams
106 Old Edinburgh Road
Uddingston
North Lanarkshire
G71 6BH

Local Plan Policies North Lanarkshire Local Plan
• HCF1A (Residential Amenity)
• Policy DSP 4 (Quality of Development)

Planning History
• 97/1031 0/FUL Erection of Dwellinghouse − Approved
• 08/01 755/FUL Siting of Four Containerised Storage Units − Refused
• 08/01 756/OUT Residential Development in principle − Refused

Site Visit Date(s) 21 .09.18.
Weekly List Date 6th September 2018 Weekly List Expiry Date
Neighbour 3rd September 2018 Neighbour Notification 24th September 2018Notification Sent I Expiry Date
Advert Date n/a Advert Expiry Date n/a

Detailed Considerations COMMENTS

Siting Within or in front of the front garden of 106 Old Edinburgh Road, Uddingston (a
one and a half storey dwelling with hipped gables). The site is served off a private
access road which serves 4 dwellings. The private access road is served from
the Old Edinburgh Road. Directly opposite to the north are two shops with direct
vehicular access and parking from Old Edinburgh Road. To the northwest of the
site is the Rannoch Road access into the retail park to the north. There is 2 storey
housing to the east and south of the site and an open field to the east.

Design and Materials Standard 2−storey pair of semi−detached dwellings fronting in an easterly
direction onto the private access road.

Daylight/Sunlight No Issue

Boundary Treatment Not specified

Privacy No issue with two, 2−storey dwellings in the Cuillins to the east.

Adjacent Levels Relatively flat and level

Landscaping (including Existing cut grass and hedging along north, west and eastern boundaries.
garden ground)

Access, Parking & Turning Via private access road.

Site Constraints Private access road currently serving 4 dwellings with poor visibility onto Old
Edinburgh Road due to road geometry. Also, busy road with nearby busy
junctions. In front of front elevation of existing dwelling.

Consultation Responses Health and Safety Executive does not advise, on safety grounds, against
granting planning permission. (Within consultation distance of Major gas
pipeline.)

Representations 3 letters of Objection in the following grounds

• Overdevelopment.
• Loss of front garden and outlook of 106 Old Edinburgh Road.
• Road safety − busy fast road with bend, sub−standard access with

poor visibility, with no pavement or street lighting with busy shop
access across road.

• Loss of trees.



r . Gas infrastructure provision issue in area.

Any Other Material Relationship between existing and proposed dwellings, lack of garden ground
Considerations

Report

Site and Locale Description

The proposed development site forms the majority of the front curtilage of 106 Old Edinburgh Road, the
proposed donor plot. Within or in front of the front garden of 106 Old Edinburgh Road, Uddingston (a one
and a half storey dwelling with hipped gables). The site is served off a private access road which serves 4
dwellings. The private access road is served from the Old Edinburgh Road. Directly opposite to the north
are two shops with direct vehicular access and parking from Old Edinburgh Road. To the northwest of the
site is the Rannoch Road access into the retail park to the north. There is 2 storey housing to the east and
south of the site and an open field to the east.

Proposed Development

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of Standard 2−storey pair of semi−detached
dwellings fronting in an easterly direction onto the private access road. The proposed dwellings would have
a front garden depth of approx 3 metres and a rear garden depth of approx. 6 metres with side gardens
between approx. 2.6 metres wide for plot 2 and approx. 3 metres wide for plot 1 to the south the southern
gable of which would be approx. 11.5 metres from the front elevation of 106 Old Edinburgh Road to the
south. The remainder of the intervening land between the application site and the main road (approx. 16
metres deep would remain undeveloped). The application site is approx. 16 metres wide by 16 metres deep
covering an area of 256 square metres or thereby. The footprint of the proposed pair of semis is approx. 10
metres wide by approx. 8 metres deep giving an approximate footprint area of 164 square metres. The
existing private access road is approx. 2.5 metres wide, wide enough for one vehicle. It would therefore
appear that the proposal could not be accommodated without the loss of the mature boundary hedging on
the eastern and western site boundaries.

Planning Assessment

Under Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, planning decisions must be made
in accordance with the relevant development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The
application raises no strategic issues in terms of the Glasgow and the Clyde Valley Strategic Development
Plan and therefore it can be assessed in terms of local plan policy.

Policy HCF1A (Protecting Residential Amenity and Community Facilities) − Residential Areas in the North
Lanarkshire Local Plan sets out that there is a presumption against developments detrimental to residential
amenity in primarily residential areas. In principle the proposal has the potential to accord with this policy
subject to a detailed assessment against policy DSP4 (see below).

Policy DSP 4 sets out that development will only be permitted where high standards of site planning and
sustainable design are achieved. This policy sets out criteria in this respect which include; character and
setting, site appraisal and evaluation of design options, water body status protection, integration into the
local area, and safe access for cars. In terms of layout, the proposed dwelling only partly meets the Council's
Developers Guide to Open Space (minimum space around dwellings) Guidance in that the front garden
depth is more than 6m and the side garden depths are 5.5m and 20m respectively. However, the rear garden
does not meet the lOm minimum requirement depth being only 6 metres deep. The proposed side gardens
are acceptable however the proposed front gardens at only 3 metres deep are sub−standard. Therefore, as
the layout is deficient in side and rear useable garden area and the siting of the dwellings does not relate
well to the existing site context and the proposed siting and orientation of the dwellings is at odds with the
donor house and would result in the loss of traditional fronting outlook for the donor house. It is therefore
considered contrary to Policy DSP 4. The relationship between the front elevations of the proposed dwellings
and the rear elevations of the dwellings at The Cuillins to the east is acceptable in terms of window to window
distance.

DSP 4 also sets out criteria for the assessment of the quality of access provision. In this case, the existing
access is sub−standard in terms of width, junction visibility, turning facilities, no pavements or street lighting.
The nature of the main Old Edinburgh Road context should also be factored in. The site is located at a point
where the main road bends downhill to southwest which reduces forward visibility when leaving the site and
heading east. It also has a similar impact on vehicles entering the site and turning left into the site from the
east. This in combination with the relatively fast traffic at this location and high levels of activity caused by
the shops and access to the retail park to the north make access and egress difficult. It is therefore



considered that the access for the proposed development is contrary to DSP 4 and that the intensification of
vehicular activity caused by the proposal would have further implications for road safety. It should be noted
that a previous application for two dwellings at this location on a larger site was refused consent in 2008
(08/01756/OUT). One of the reasons for refusal was that the proposal was contrary to policy as it would lead
to an intensification of the use of the existing sub−standard access to the detriment of road safety. The
existing access does not appear to have changed since then and this proposal is for the same number of
dwellings. The Councils 'Roads' department recommended this application in 2008 for refusal for the above
reasons.

In terms of the points of objection, these can be addressed as follows:−•

Overdevelopment.
Response: It is noted that the proposed front and rear garden depths are sub−standard in terms
of the Council's minimum space standards for new house plots which indicates that the proposal
constitutes overdevelopment.

• Loss of front garden and outlook of 106 Old Edinburgh Road.
Response: It is agreed that the proposal would lead to the loss of a traditional fronting outlook
for 106 Old Edinburgh Road and also the loss of a significant proportion of front garden.

• Road safety − Busy fast road with bend, sub−standard access with poor visibility, with no
pavement or street lighting with busy shop access across road.
Response: Points of fact agreed.

• Loss of trees.
Response: Agreed.

• Gas infrastructure provision issue in area.
Response : This is a matter for the developer.

Conclusions

In conclusion, the proposed dwelling fails to accord with policy DSP4 of the North Lanarkshire Local Plan as
it is sub−standard in terms of council space standards and constitutes unacceptable overdevelopment and
cannot be integrated within the site without detriment to 106 Old Edinburgh Road and the immediate locale
given its siting and orientation. Additionally, it is considered that the proposal would lead to an intensification
of the use of the existing sub−standard access to the detriment of road safety.

Date 22nd November 2018

Reasoned Justification

The proposed development in contrary Policies DSP4 (Quality of Development) of the North Lanarkshire
Local Plan as it does not comply with council space standards and constitutes unacceptable
overdevelopment and does not integrate successfully into the local area and is considered incongruous to
the character of the area. Additionally, the proposal would result in the intensification of the use of the
existing sub−standard access to the detriment of road safety.

Recommendation: Refuse for the FollowingReasons:−The

proposed development is contrary to Policy DSP4 (Quality of Development) of the North Lanarkshire
Local Plan as the development would be in the front garden of 106 Old Edinburgh Road (between the
principle elevation and the main road) and the proposed plots do not comply with council space standards
and in combination this constitutes unacceptable overdevelopment and would not integrate successfully
into the local area given the proposed siting and orientation of the proposed dwellings. The proposal is
therefore considered incongruous to the character of the area and detrimental to residential amenity.

2. The proposal would result in the intensification of the use of the existing sub−standard access road to the
detriment of road safety at this location contrary to Policy DSP4.




